(P.CM. W\
To the Council of the City of Pittsburgh

We, the undersigned, being all of the property ownets in interest and number, abutting uporn the line of:

Lot & Block & Address of applicant property: 82-N-1 25 Spod n ./"\/ g

{Please print)
r\

Lot & Block & Address of abutting property: | 4. AN aM-d g eUCzlA—G'L A\/ £8,

Lot & Block & Address of abutting property: . e nd e nn /‘(\ILS .
Lot & Block & Address of abutting property:
Lot & Block & Address of abutting property:

Respectfully petition Your Honorable body for the passage of a resolution vacating or encroaching on the above
listed right-of-way and in consideration of the premises, and for the purposes of inducing the corporate authorities of said
City to enact a resolution for said purpose, we do hereby stipulate, covenant and agree to release and forever discharge,
said City from any and all claims for damages whatsoever which we, or either of us, may, might, or could have, or claim,
for any reason of the vacation or encreachment of said public highway between said terminal points: and we further agree
to indemnify, save harmless and defend said Cicy from any claims and from the payment of any damages whatsodver
resulting to any property owned by us, or either of ask, or by any persons whatsoever, abutring or non-abutting, for or by
reason of said vacation or encroachment.

We further waive the right to ask for the appointment of Viewers to ascertain and assess any damages caused by
such vacation or encroachment, and in the event of any Viewers proceeding being made necessary for or by reason of the
passage of such resolution, we do hereby jointly and severally agree and bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns to pay or cause to be paid to the handbills and any other expense incurred in such
Viewers’ proceedings, and that said amount shall be forthwith paid upon the City Solicitor certifying to the City Treasurer
the amount of said costs,

N WITNESS WHERQF, We have hereugto set our hands and seals as of the
1}3&&{4 h ‘ ~ XA\ Dayof A Ll ,20J_£11,.
Q U
Witness Property Owners: §Please Sign & Print L&B
i G300 Gl il 22057
gv'\" - IM 1 Coy (seal)

/7

(seal)

(seal)
Abutting 2: Signature & Lot & Block

(seal)
Abutting 3: Signature & Lot & Block

(seal)

Aburting 4: Signature & Lot & Block

NOTARY, City of Pitsb
Personally came MWho being duly sworn says that he is personally acquainted
with the owners of tile property fronting or abutting upon the within described highway, and that he or she
knows said petition is signed by all of said owners, and that the signatures of said petition are the proper and

genuine signatures of said owners.

Swor%dsubs:'bed before
F 1 )] (

Commonwaealth of Pennsylvania « Notary Seal
Brenda Faye Pree, Notary Public
20 l j Alleghany County
My commission expires October 20, 2029

Commission number 1322213
kiember, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries




5:CITY OF PITTSBURGH

Department of Finance

William Peduto, Mayor Margaret L Lanier
Director/Treasurer

July 17, 2019

Michael Lamb
City Controller

Dear Mr. Lamb:

Pursuant to Section 111.02 of the Pittsburgh Code, | hereby notify you that | will be out of the
office on Monday, July 22 and Tuesday, July 23, 2019. During my absence, Assistant Director
Jennifer Gula is designated as Acting Director/Treasurer of the Department of Finance and is
authorized to represent the department and to execute all correspondence requiring my
signature,

Sincerely,
‘%ijma"g%wkd

Margaret L Lanier
Director/Treasurer

cc: Mayor William Peduto
Dan Gilman, Chief of Staff
Brenda Pree, City Clerk
Tim McNulty, Communications Director
Jennifer Gula, Assistant Director
Department Directors/Chiefs
file

200 CITY-COUNTY BUILDING 414 GRANT STREET PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219



C-16121-0004
August 1, 2018

RIGHT OF WAY TO BE VACATED
AT PENN AVENUE AND SOUTH EUCLID AVENUE

All that certain portion of a public right of way, situate in the 8™ Ward, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny
County, Pennsylvania, more particularly described as foliows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly right of way line of Penn Avenue, 100 feet wide, at the right of way
radius return between said Penn Avenue and South Euclid Avenue, 70 feet wide; thence by a line being
an extension of the southerly right of way line of said Penn Avenue S 65° 07’ 38.4" E a distance of 100.00
feet to a point; thence by a line belng an extension of the westerly right of way line of said South Euclid
Avenue S 24° 52' 21.6” W a distance of 100.00 feet to a point on the westerly right of way line of sald
South Euclid Avenue; thence by the right of way radius return of said Penn Avenue and said South Euclid
Avenue in a northwesterly direction by a curve bearing to the left having a radius of 100.00 feet through
an arc distance of 157.08 feet, said curve having a chord bearing of N 20° 07’ 38.4"” W and a chord distance
of 141.42 feet to the southerly right of way line of said Penn Avenue at the point of beginning.

Containing an area of 2,146 square feet,

G:\Projects\16000\16121 Penn Plaza ALTA-Bth Ward-Pgh\-0004 Due Diligence\Docs\Survey\rw description.docx
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GKG GOLDBERG, KAMIN & GARVIN, LLP
A TTORNESS NI, L aw

2013 FEB 28 PHI2: L

1806 FRICK BUILDING

O ! CITY OF F1TSSURGH

S From the desk of

PmSBTl::'I:.GH' Pg - CITY COURTY BUILDING DAVID A. WOLF, ESQUIRE
: 412-28(-111 1n . '

FAX::IZ-ZBI-Ilj ROCH 01 davidw(@gkgattorneys.com

February 28, 2019
VIA HAND DELIVERY

Katrina Ricks

Director of the Department of
Mobility & Infrastructure

414 Grant Street, 215 B
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

In Re: Pennley Park South, Inc. — Application for vacating a portion of the Right of
Way at Penn Avenue and South Euclid Avenue in the 8 Ward, 9th Council

District of the City of Pittsburgh

Dear Ms. Ricks:

Enclosed please find Pennley Park South Inc.’s Application for the Right of Way Vacation
located at Penn Avenue and South Euclid Avenue in the 8 Ward, 9th Council District of the City
of Pittsburgh. By way of background, Pennley Park South, Inc., (“PPS™) has owned 7.09 -+/- acre
parcel known as 5600 Penn Avenue and 5704 Penn Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania (collectively
“Penn Plaza”) since 1966. From 1966 through 2016, Penn Plaza contained multiple structures
which included residential, commercial, and office uses.

In 2010, PPS determined that the buildings located at Penn Plaza had become functionally
obsolete and PPS thereafter began to study ways to redevelop Penn Plaza. Thereafter in the spring
of 2015, PPS elected to proceed with the redevelopment of Penn Plaza. PPS contemplated that
Penn Plaza’s redevelopment would include new buildings which would contain approximately
200,000 square feet of retail space, 15,000 square feet of office space, and approximately 400
residential units. PPS also projected that its redevelopment plan would cost approximately
$130,000,000.00 to $150,000,000.00.

To facilitate the relocation of the residents within Penn Plaza, the residents of Penn Plaza
organized and voted to install certain residents as members of the Penn Plaza Tenant Council
(“PPTC”). PPTC serves as the official representative body of the tenants of Penn Plaza. After
months of negotiations, the City of Pittsburgh, PPS, the URA and the PPTC entered into a
Memorandum of Understanding on Sepiember 28, 2015 (“*MOU”), which formalized the various
development, operational, and social commitments of each of the parties.



Katrina Ricks
February 28, 2019
Page 2

The Parties, together with other intervenors including Friendship Community Group, and
East Liberty Development, Inc., further formalized the MOU by entering into a Consent Order of
Court dated October 17, 2017 docketed at No. SA 17-0050 in the Court of Common Pleas of
Alleghehy County, Pennsylvania (“Consent Order”). The Consent Order in essence is the
functional equivalent of a signed Petitioned from adjacent property owners.

As part of the Consent Order, the City agreed to consider legislation including the
authorizing the vacation of the “speed lane” (the Right of Way at Penn Avenue and South Euclid
Avenue). Please also note that there are no utilities affected by the proposed vacation as illustrated
on the attached utility plan. Therefore, the utilities will not provide any type of letter concerning
the same. In support of the Application I have enclosed the following:

Exhibit Description
A. Site Survey, with property lines, parcel numbers, proposed vacation
___extents, and owns. Gateway Engineers, Inc., EX-A

B. Consent Order of Court, dated October 27, 2017, in lieu of petition

C. - Legal Description signed and stamped by Pat Cooper, licensed
surveyor

D. Deed of Property from URA of Pittsburgh to Pennley Park South, Inc.,
recorded at DBV 4252, PG 245.

E Proposed Consolidation/Subdivision Plan by Gateway Engineers

F Survey of all known utilities by Gateway Engineers. There are no
utilities affected by the proposed vacation as illustrated on the attached
utility plan. Therefore, the utilities will not provide any type of letter
concemning the same.

G. Vacated ROW Area

Finally, I have also enclosed Check No. 16550, made payable to the “Treasurer, City of
Pittsburgh” in the amount of $150.00. After you have reviewed the attached, please let me know
if you have any questions regarding the same and/or if addition information is need.

DAW/dd
Enclosure

cc: Larry Gumberg, OB, TBE
Zach Gumberg, President
Jonathan M. Kamin, Esquire



APPLICATION FOR RIGHT OF WAY VACATION

City of Pittsburgh
Department of Mobility and Infrastructure
Page 1 of 2
Project Site Address Pann Avenue al South Euclld Ave.
Applicant Name or Representalive Jonathan M. Kamin, Esqulre
Address 437 Grant Street, 1806
Phone 412-281-1119
Email jonathank@ghgattorneys com
Date Filed
Property Owner Name: Pennley Park South, Inc.
Property Owner cfo Jonathan M. Kamin, Esquire
Address 437 Grani Streel, 1808
412-281-1119
PhOl:te jonathank@gkgattorneys.com
Email
Survey Name and Contact Gataway Englneers, Inc. / Kevin Hannegan 412-821-4030
Planning/Zoning Case Number (if applicable)
Address or Location of Proposed Vacation | South Euctld Ave / Penn Ave.
Ward No. .8 Council District 7 Zip Code
Lot and Block 88125 _ Name of Plan of Lots
Plan Book Volume Page No.
Is the proposed vacation developed? Y N[
Is the proposed vacation paved? Y[r71 N[]

Width of proposed vacation (prior to vacation)

Length of proposed vacation (prior {0 vacation) A—

Number of square feet/Number of linear miles requested

RIGHT OF WAY VACATION PACKAGE CHECKLIST *

Lelter of request with description of proposal and justification addressed to:
Karina Ricks, Director of the Department of Mobility & Infrastructure

| v ]
414 Grant Street, 215 B, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Site survey w/ propetty lines, parcel numbers, proposed vacation extents, and
owners ' z '
Signed petition expressing support for the vacalion from property owners directly
adjacent to the proposed ROW including name, contact information, parcel
numbers, mailing address, telephone number, and email address. Note: letters of
support from affected property owners such as those who may have impact {o site
access may also be requested.
Legal Description signed and stamped by Licensed Surveyor i 7|
Copy of all related recorded documents (Easements, Maps, Irrevocable Offer of |
Dedication, etc.)
Dimensioned Site Plan which shows the use of the proposed vacation for private l v 1
development (if applicable). Provide full size plot and 8.5x11 or 11x17,
Survey of all known utilities and ietters from affected utilities stating that there is no || /]




objection lo the proposed vacation. Nole; alt utilities will be contacted for external
referral even if they are not shown on the wtility plan. For utility relocation or

abandonmeni, DOMI may accept a lefter of correspondence when the application is /4 I
filed and a final letter when coordination is complete.
Undated check for $150.00 made payable to "Treasurer, City of Pittsburgh" v Il

Description of changes to the roadway with dimensions that demonstrate that

provi

{if appropriate)

sions for vehicles, trucksfloading, pedestrians, cyclists, transit are maintained

Cther, as requested by DOMI:

Applicant has Read and Acknowledged the Following

The applicant should submit all materials outlined in attached checklist for the
application to be deemed to complete.
The requesting property owner must be the underlying owner of the requested vacation
for the application to be accepted.
When a street is fully vacated, half the reversionary rights go to the adjacent propery
owners on each side of the sireet.
If the requested streel vacation requires utility easements as part of the vacation, no
building of structures will be allowed over the easement area.
All vacated streel areas are subject to the existing zoning requirements for the area in
which they are located.
Most street vacations of unimproved or unopened streets ("paper streets") have no
additional cost other than the processing fee.

o The adjacent owners effectively own half of the street if it has never been opened

after 21 years and are also responsible for half of the maintenance.
o The street vacation legislation essentially validates this ownership and allows for
official map changes by the County.

If a street vacation request is limited {o one parcel or lot, it may be determined that it is
feasible o vacate a larger portion of ihe street. The requester would then be responsible
to have the adjacent property owners sign the petition to support the larger vacation.
When legislation is passed supporting the street vacation, DOMI sends a copy of said
legislation to the Allegheny County Board of Assessment. The area of the vacated street
will then be assigned an assessed value for tax purposes.

Pri

Jonathan M. Kamin, Esq.

t
Nam

AWgnature FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Ddte Date Received

' 4/ — 2'/ Zﬁ'/ |4 | Permit Meeting

: = st (aheokbox) S J]

Complete or Incomplete {checkbox)
Notes:

I

*This

checklist is provided for your convenience to ensure that required moterials ore submitted with the

opplication, The completion of this checklist may not constitute o full scope of submission materials or review.




PHC Bank, NAA. 001

GOLDBERG KAMIN & GARVIN LLP

OPERATING ACCOUNT
437 GRANT ST STE 1806
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219-6101

16549

B.9/a30
GEHEGE ?Pf'l']'l'.'!!

%
£
3%%%3? Treasurer City of Pittsburgh | $150.00 %
ONE HUNDRED FIETY AND 00/100 —-=-o--oooommmomoooccca oo St
)
ONx N\ :
: o T
MEMO T "m.-.lmmm SIGHATURE u- g
m0DABESLYr OL3ID00O0OYEE w025380:2L9w
GOLDBERG KAMIN & GARVIN LLP OPERATING ACCOUNT 16549
Case Exp. #19584 Gumberg/East Liberty $150.00
GOLDBERG KAMIN & GARVIN LLP OPERATING ACCOUNT 16549
Case Exp. #19584 Gumberg/East Liberty $150.00
Q



RIGHT OF WAY LINE

NORTH
EUCLID
AVENUE

70"

I

CURB
PENN AVENUE 100’
CURB _ : . AREA TO BE VACATED:
2,146 S.F.
LS OR 0.05 AC.
CURB N
S 65°07'38.4" E i
AIGHT OF WAY LINE 100 -90' N p) I
‘.\ 7 f
POINT OF BEGINNING ‘N |
-
23 |
lon |
O —
] Vo
ls 1
o w
~ z
i = g
ke @ 5
2Bz 58
NOW OR FORMERLY 2 - =
PENNLEY PARK SOUTH INC. z —
TAX PARCEL 83-N-125 = cT':
o
| - Y
i T \'\0?5
! =
| =
| 8 GRAPHIC SCALE
| 9 25 50 100
B v s—
J : {IN FEET)
] ' 1Inch=50h,

s EAST LIBERTY MIXED USE

— 8TH WARD, CITY OF PITTSBUAGH
i B | ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA

ALVIZIOH RECORD I
EEE—= & GATEWAY

v s~ [ PREPARED FOR:

==tg— | PENNLEY PARK SOUTH, INC.

EX-A %35 SM{THFELD ST, STE 900
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

Tha Gawway Englnsars, Inc.

Pyburgh, PA

Full-Sarvice Civit Enginaaring & Survaylng

It i) M-I

L ]

Parn b

s Capmu eyt Seetiii1 000 € ] Lo Eonamebiuny B Dvnt 7043 08 90,
Foat s s L HTOM 430 K Oovtimmpives |, Fasraniases Tops Dyaa FITNEA T

waa

O (hrbonawy Engreery b A4 Hugres Ressrrsg



INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO. SA 17-0050 (CONSOLIDATED)

PENNLEY PARK SOUTH, INC.,
NO. GD17-1820
Appellant,
NO. SA-17-187 (CONSOL IDATED)
Vs, NO. SA-17-200
CITY OF PITTSBURGH PLANNING NO. SA-17-241
COMMISSION, GD 17-2870
Appellee, =
=]
V.
~
FRIENDSHIP COMMUNITY GROUP, o
EAST LIBERTY DEVELOPMENT, INC., = [N
ET AL, ~ O
™)
Intervenors, o
CONSENT ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 2 7 day of October; 2017, as a result-of the Seitlement reached
before the Court Appolnled Mediator WILLIAM PIETRAGALLO, 11, it is hereby ORDERED,
|

ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows: l

Pennley Park South, Inc. (“PPS”) will file a Revised Amendment 1o||ls Preliminary

li
Land Development Plan (the "RAPLDP") with a Site Plan substantially in the I';onn of Exhibil
"A™, which is attached heretoand is mcorpp_ra[ed by reference herein. ‘The RAPLDIP shall address

the mattérs required by the Cily Code and the Cily's Additional Points as set forth jm Exhibit “B

2. The City shall promptly revicw the RAPLDP for completeness withi:h fourteen {14)
days. The City will determine when the RAPLDP iy compléte. The RAPLDP sshall not be
cansidered incomplete if there are oulstanding third parly reviews or submission!s required (i.c.
traffic and stormwater). The City shall place the RAPLDP on the Planning Comni'ﬁssion Apenda

no more than six (6) weeks from the City's determination of complelengss

3. Within ten (10) days of the determination of completeness. PPS. the Cily and the
tntervenors shall schedule the first ol two (2) Public Meetings. facilitated by Cil);". lo review the
RAPLDP and 1o seek public input on the same. The Pasties shall respond 10 the iss:.;ucs roised at the
first meeling at the second mecting, which shall be held no less 1han seven (7) days belore the
scheduled Planning Commission meeting. The Public meetings shall mcludel the lollowing

minimum components:
EXHIBIT

§ B |




3.1 A principal of PPS shall atiend the Public Meetings;
3.2 PPS will have its design consultants in aitendance at the Public Mectings;

3.3 The City shall have representatives from the Planning Depariment ia
attendunce at the Public Meelings;

3.4 The City will post the RAPLDP and any follow up submissions to the City
Planning Depaniment's websile,

3.5 PPS shall provide Counsel with electronic copics of any submissions for
Counsel 1o distribule 1o its clienis;

36 Public comment will be taken on the entire RAPLDP;

3.7 The City. will be responsible for advertising each Public Mecting through
its standard public information process. litervenors shall also share the liming and place of the
Public Mectings with their constiluents,

4, The City shall consider legislation authorizing the land swaps; the vacation of the
speed lane, the RAPLDP, @nd an amendment to the East'Liberty TRID Map which expands the
districl to ¥ of a mile from the TOD-Infrasttcture, thereby enlarging the-elipible Assislance Area,
al the same lime,

5. Subject Ao the approval of the: Planning Commission, and the lakinj: of appropriale
legislative action, and Orphan’s Court, if-applicable, the: Parties agree 1o, the Tollowing regarding
the reconfipured Enrighit Park:

5.1 PPS, the City. (including its appropriate depariments and affiliates) agree.lo
engage in the appropriate land swaps afid conveyances in order 1o accomplish the confipuration of
the Site Plan and the reconfipured Enright Park as shown on Exhibit “A™. These land swaps shall
be commenced within seven (7) days oFapproval by. Orphan’s Count. if applicable.

5:2  The Panties apree that the newly configured Enright Park shall be al least
2.28 acres as generally shown on Exhibit “A",

5.3 The Parties apree that the City and the Intérvenors shall work coopetativély
during the approval process of the RAPLDP to plan the programing and amenities that will be
located in the recontigurcd Cpright Park. Thé scope and quality of the improvements shall be
determined by theé City of Pinsburgh Depanmem of Public Works and the City ol Musburgh
Depariment of Parks and Recreation.



54  PPSagrees to deliver that portion of its Property which is being utilized for
the reconfigured Enright Park in a rough graded condition as set forth in the specifications attached
hereto as Exhibit *C" which is incorporated by reference herein

5.5  The reconfigured Enright Park shall remain publicly owned.

6. The Parties apree to the following regarding taxation of the improvements on PPS’
Property, as reconfigured:

6.1.  The City, PPS and ihe Intervenors shall jointly prepare a TRID Funding
Plan related to the proposed development on the PPS® Propenty (the “TFP”) in compliancé with
the eITRID Phase I} Implementation Plan (the “TRID Plan™) and will submit the same 1o the East
Lib’c,'ri,y Transit Revitalization Invesiment District Revilalization Authority (“ELTRIDRA™) for
appraval. The TFP shall include the following:

6.1.1 The TRID increment generated from the TFP shall be
segregated into ihree accounts: the PPS Jmprovement Account (the
“PPIA™), the Enright Park Improvement Account (the “EPIA), and
the East End Housing Regeneration Account (the “Housing
Accouril™).

6.1.2 Fitty Percent (50%) of the 1otal TRID increment generated
from the TFP shall be deposited in the PPIA for use as set foith in.
Section 6.1.6 (1he."PPS Share™) below.

6.1.3  The remaining Fifty Percent (50%) of the TRID jncrement
generated from the TFP (the “Public Share™) shall be deposited
according to the: following schedule:

a. Upie One-Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) shall be deposited in
ihe EPIA; and

b. The remaining funds. which the Parties project will be in-excess
of One-Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for each phase:of the
development. shall be deposiled inthe Housing Accgunt.

0.1.4 Thic hicrvenors iay seek additional funds from foundations
or other donors which may be deposited in the Housing Account
established at ELTRIDRA.

61.5  The TEP shall contain provisions for the issuance of bonds
or noies. faxable or tax-cxempt. based upan the projected tax
increment revenues from all phases of the PPS Property development
subject 1o such reasanable underwsiting as may be required by the



financing authonty for revenue bonds or notes. The Partics
acknowledge that this financing may occur in multiple phases
depending on the phasing of the development. In all events PPS shall
pledge the tax increment from its Propeny on an equal basis 10 the
PPS Share and the Public Share.

6.1.6  To the extent permitied by the TRID Plan, the PPIA shall be
used to pay debl service on a loan or bond issue made by a private
lender to PPS and guaraniced by PPS, or to reimburse PPS, for: (4)
construction, repair, and/or replaccment of Eva Street, Penn Avenve,
South Negley Avenue, and/or South St. Clair Street, including, but not
limited 1o, all of the infrastructure, lighting, sidewalks, traffic ¢antrol,
and ubilities associaled therewttls; (b) the construction, maintenance,
repair, andfor replacement of all utilities which service the PPS
Property, including, but not limited to, the stormwater management
system servicing the property and other green infrastructure; (c) site
developmenl expenses associated with physically preparing the
property for development including, but not limited to, the rough:
grading of the reconfigured Enright Park; (d) any subsurface
construction and improvemenis on the PPS property riécessary to
develop the PPS property to accomplish the itéms set forth herein and
(c) any approved soft costs. consistent with (he: TR_lD"enabling
legislation.

"6.1.7  The City will have the obligation to uiilize:up 10.One-Million
Dollars (81,000,000.00) from the EPIA for impidvements to the
reconfigured Enright Park. The scope and quality ol the improvements
shall be determined by the City of Pittsburgh Department of Parksand
Recreation with input and advice from the litefvenors and PPS.

6.1.8  The TFP shall cstablish a New- Housing Program (the
“Housing Program”)to fund, in part, the acquisition and.development
ol mixed income housing as generally set forth on Exhibit “D"
pravided however:

a. No applicant may submit a request for f'unds under the
Housing Program without first having their ‘proposal
reviewed by the Housing Commitiee comprised of one
member from each of ELDL. BCG, FCG and the City.
The Housing Committce shall have the right to submil
proposals, or 1o solicit proposals from the greater
communily,



b. The Housing Committce shall timely process all
applications and shall provide ELTRIDRA with-either an
affirmative or negalive wrilten recommendation on the
proposed project which shall be reviewed in accordance
with the guidelines se1 forth in Exhibit “["".

¢. The funds in the Housing Account shall be utilized to
supply a portion of the “GAP” funding required under
currenl or fuure governmental housing programs
including, without himitation, LIHTC, PHARE, FHLB
and PLIFA, as applicable.

d. The Housing Propram shall fund these projects within a
I mile radius of the PPS Property (the “Assistance
Arca”) as measured from the inlersection of the center
lines of Penn and Negley Avenues, and within the
common areas of the TRID map, as amended, such areas
shown on Exhibit “E”.

6.2 In the event that ELTRIDRA does not approve the TFP, or any portion
thereof, then the Parties may proceed wilh the portion of the TFP that has been approved, but shait
resubmit those portions of the TFP,. after reviewing the objections of ELTRIDRA, and shall make
such modifications-as necessary 1o satisfy the objections until they are able to obtain full approval
of the TFP.

6.3 PPS agrees not 10 apply lo Allegheny County, the City of Pittsburgh School
Distric1, or City of Pittsburgh for any further real estate 1ax abatements while the: PPS Propeny is
receiving preferential abatement as part of the TRID.

7. The Parties further,agree to the following:

7.1 Within scven (7) days of the Planning Commission's approval of the
RAPLDP, the City shall advertise to schedule the appropriate public hearings and proceedings for
the vacation of the “speed lane™ provided however that such vacation shall not be effective umiil
the recording of the FLDP site plan, or applicable portions thereof.

7.2 PPS and the:City agree to address any traffic concerns on a phase by phase
basis. The Intervenors may submit such document, lestimony. and comments as they deemed
appropriate in this process which the City and PPS shall consider.

7.3 Alt of the Parties Lo this action agree to publicly support and to mutually
cooperate to facilitate the reconf(igured Site Plan. the recontipured Ennight Park. the RAPLDP. and
their mutual commitments as contained herein.



7.4 MWBE Participation. The Parties agree 1o use commercially reasonable
efforts 1o epcourage MWRLE paricipation in the development of PPS' property and the
reconfipured Enright Park.

7.5 Equal Opportunity. The Parties agree that they will not discriminate
apainst any contractors, employees, and/or vendors on the basis of age, gender, race, and/or sexual
oricntation,

7.6  Communications regarding permits and approvals. Within three (3) days of
filing any application, revision, supplement, comment, response or objection to any permil or
approval regarding sile development, without limitation PLDP. FLDP, Streel openings, street
vications, {ree culling permits, soil and erosion control permits required for any and all phases-of
the PrOJECl Counsel for PPS shall provide a copy lo the other Counsel in electronic format, and
shall post 1o a community drop box, such documents. In the event that such documents cannot be.
transmitted elecironically, hard copies:shall be provided lo Counsel.

8. The Parties dgree that all of the litigation at the above captioned docket numbers
and terms is hereby seliled; provided however, that this Coun shall retain jurisdiciion over this
maltter,

9. Thé Parties wish Lo publically thank William Pietragallo, Il for his time, efTort,

thoughtfulness in bringing this matter o a successful conclusion. The record sha_l_l seflect that this
settlement coiild not have been achieved, withou! his substantial and significant efforts,

BY THE COURT.,
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EXHIBIT B

LIST OF ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED IN RAPLDP

Site plan

2. Public réalm and public open space plan
3. Allowable usesand projected uie mix
4. Pedestrian and vehicle circulation plan
5. Design guidelines and standards

6.
7
8
9

Build-to and massing thresholds

. Trapsponatién plan
. Environméntal/sStormwater management plan

. Landscapc plan and plant standards:

10. Tree replacement analysis and,

1. Construction management-and phasing plan

12. Affordable housing/socio-economic impact statement:

13. Sustainability features i

14. Universal desin/accéssibility features/plan



EXHIBIT C
STANDARDS FOR ROUGH GRADING OF RECONFIGURED ENRIGHT PARK
GENERAL

The Developer and City of Pittsburgh shall provide a timeline for new park design and
canstruction to be reviewed with the Intervenors.

The Developer will use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that the area of the
existing Enright Park, west of the' preserved trees will remain open and useable during
construction,

The Developer will hire professionals 1o perform s6it iesting and inspeciion services
during the development of the reconfigured Enright Park. The bevelopcr will share such
information with the City and Intervenors.

“The Developer will provide the City and Intervenors with an updaied survey upon the
completion ol the Developer’s work

TREE. PROTECTION.

Developer shall follow a Tree. Protection Plan developed in coordipation with: the City of
Pittsburgh to provide iree proteciion before, during,-and. afler Sité P.Eeparalion.

EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
Developer shall follow an Etosion and Secdimentation Control Plan developed in
coordipation with the City of Pittsburgh for the park site during construction, and .a Posl

Construction Storm Waicr Management Plan once construction has been completed.

Topsoil from the existing park area to be stripped and stockpiled on thé déveloper's sife,
for possible re-use 1n the new-park arca.

At the completion of developer’s on-site operations of the new park area, the site shall be
sceded (0 provide erosion coniro] measures

EXCAVATION AND SUBSURFACE REMOVAL



Remove any and all existing struclures and obsiructions in newly develgped park arca
above and below grade 10 a minimum depth of 2 feet. Scope of work inclirdes bul is nof limited
to removal of existing asphalt paving, footings, and othicr site impravemerits 1o the depth of 2
feet below prade.

Remove debris before Glling or backfilling. Fill and/or back(ill shiall be free from plaster,

bats, and ather debris. Deposit exterior filt and backfillin layers nol exceéding 8 inches; compact
each layer. Developer shall be responsible for providing approved ill and/or backfill materials.

ROUGH GRADING

Developer shal) provide @ site with prades of vniforri levels or slopes. Abridpt changes in
slopes shall be rounded.

Under lawn or unpaved areas, compact top 6 inches ol subprade, and each layer of
backfill .or fill at'90 percent maximum density.

Developer shall provide a four-inéh layer of topsoil uniforly spread over the site,
providing adjustments. 1o grade as necessary 10 secure gradual slopes and. good. drainage.

Topsoil previously stripped and stored may be used; however, the:develaper.shail fuinish
all additioial topsoil that may be required to provide the thickness specified.



EXHIBITD
Housing Program Guidelines

An applicant seeking assistance for the development of affordabie
housing (“Applicant”) may apply for Gap Financing, as hereinafter
defined, from the East Liberty Transit Revitalization Investment District
Authority (“ELTRIDA™") Housing Account subject to review from the
Housing Committee, as created and set forth in that certain Consent
Decree daled and docketed at SA 17 = 50 (“Court Order™), that
the following conditions have been met;

1y Gap financing from the Housing Accounl s limited to $25K per unit for units affordable to
peoplc at 80% or less of median household income, and $50 per unit for units alfordable to

people al 60% or less of median household income; provided however, the Housing Coimanittee
can adjusts these limits from time {o time 1o.meet current ecopomic conditions.,

2) The Applicant is a‘.‘nnn‘-proﬁ!,_or a non-profit and for-profit developer in some form of a join
venture or limited parinership (“(Joifit Venture™)..-Housing Committee may amend this provision
if nccessary,

3) All developiments are consistent with nef_ghborhood plans where they exist.

4) Projects done by a Joint Venture are:mixcd-income housing unless expressly waived by the
Housing Commitlee,

5) Préjectis:in the eligible arca set forth in Exhibit.E of the Court Order unless the Housing
Committee defermines that the Gap francing will meet the definition of eligible public project
cost in the Tak Ip¢rement Financing Act:

6) Preferred cligible cosis for Gap. Financing are silework cosis such as demolition, sidewalks,
steps,, catch basins and other f6rms of Stlonnwater colleciion, retaining walls,
landscaping/grading, and.lie-ins:to. waler and sewage sysiems,

7) The Applicant has submitied its project.costs o URA for an intensive cost analysis and the
Housing Committee has recéivéd a positive recommendation from URA as to-cosls.

8) Inthe-event that for- sale units are'iricluded inthe Project. the Applicant has agreed with
URA to weile in restriclive covenants on delerred=paymént. second mortzage loans that it
provides 1o such buyers that require the buyers 10 sell the vnits (o those purchasers who are also
at 80% or less of median houschold income.

9) The Housing Coimmittee determines the maximum amount that CILTRIDA may withdraw
from the Housing Account for the Project and so notifics ELTRIDA,
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C-16121-0004
August 1, 2018

RIGHT OF WAY TO BE VACATED
AT PENN AVENUE AND SOUTH EUCLID AVENUE

Al that certain portion of a public right of way, situate in the 8" Ward, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny
County, Pennsylvania, more particularly described as follows;

Beginning at a point on the southerly right of way line of Penn Avenue, 100 feet wide, at the right of way
radius return batween said Penn Avenue and South Euclid Avenue, 70 feet wide; thence by a line being
an extension of the southerly right of way line of said Penn Avenue 5 65° 07’ 38.4" E a distance of 100.00
feet to a point; thence by a line being an extension of the westerly right of way line of said South Euclid
Avenue § 24° 52’ 21.6" W a distance of 100.00 feet to a point on the westerly right of way line of said
South Euclid Avenue; thence by the right of way radius return of sald Penn Avenue and said South Eyclid
Avenue in a northwesterly direction by a curve bearing to the left having a radius of 100.00 feet through
an arc distance of 157.08 feet, sald curve having a chord bearing of N 20° 07' 38.4" W and a chord distance
of 141.42 feet to the southerly right of way line of said Penn Avenue at the point of beginning.

Centaining an area of 2,146 square feet.

G \Projects\16000\16121 Penn Plaza ALTA-8th Ward-Pgh\-0004 Due Ditigence\Docs\Survey\rw description,docx
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CERTIFICATe ¥ JeeiJakbih
1, =- do hereby certify that wur precise residence is ¢/o Trey Hi11l Federal
Savings and loan asseciation, 1706 Lowrie Strveet, Pitisburph 12, s,
WITKESHD my hond thia JFivh day of Foy 1900,
thnrles A, Rainz
Ore of the wranteen.

fiezintercd in Allegheny County May 31, 066
Ho. 25574 Kevorded May <%, 196G  Tlme L:4f P.H.

Written by Durkin Lompared by ) ca ' =
A A R TN SN S ) 3 P TT Y
s
i
* » (] L3 L I § & [ s &®ooa B % = LI 5 - 3 =] it L I TR 3 t [ > 1

BLILK -- Lot -- Sev Inside
John P. lLadesic

Urban Hedevelopment Authority ;

to ) c Custodian
)
)

of Piitsburgh

Pennley Park South, Inc. Be'ft, 5-26-66
THIS IHDEHTURL
MADE the 25th day of May 19606, BETWELER URLBah REDEVLLOPMECLT AUTHURLTY OF
Pirtsburgh, @ Redevelopment Authority establisbied and existing undeor the Urban
Redevelopment Law of the Commonwealth of Peunsylvania, Act of May 24, 1945, P.lL. 991,
for the City of Pittsburgh, County of Allepheny, Pennsylvenia, {hereinafter called uhe
“Orantor”), and PENNLEY PaHK SoUTH, IRC., a Pennsylvaniu corporalion, having its
principal office at 1004 Fricik Buildiny, Cliy of Plitsburgh, State of Pennsylvanis,
[herelnafter called the "Grontee™.}
WITHESSETLU;: That the asaid CSranter, in consideration of the sum of
Threes Hundred Twoanty Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Tfour snd 607100 {$320,134,60) Dollars,
lawlul money of the United Btates of America, to it paid by the fireatee, at or before
the gepling and dellvery of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledzed,
doea grant, bargsin, soll smi convey unto the said firantee, ity successors and assigns,
the following deseribed Properties {(referred to hereinafter as the "Propariy™);
kLl those certaln lots or picces of grovnd situste in the Eighth (8th) Ward,
City of Pittsburgh, and County of Allerheny, bounded ond described as follows, to-wit:
FINST: DEGINNING a% a point of intersection of the southerly 1line ol Penn
Avenus with the ecasterly line of Amber Street, produced northwardly; thence in o south-
erly direction slong the easterly line ol' Amber Street so produced 5, 24° 520 21.6" W,
KU0.50 feel to @ point on the northerly line of kva Street, ns the some wog widened by
Urdinnnce Ho. 338 of the Cilty of Pittsburgh, approved September 28, 1964; thence west-
werdly along tha nartherly line of widetied Eve Street, K, 65° 07' 384" W. 275,00 leet
to a polnt on the easterly line of South Negley Avenue, BO.CO feet wide, as the same 18
to be widened; thence northwardly alony, said easterly line of South Negley Avenue,
ag the same is to be widened, H. 24° 527 21,87 L. 400,50 fect to 1its intarsecticn with
the southerly 1ine of Penn Avenue; thence eastwerdly along the southerly line of
Penn Avonue S, 05° 07! A8.L" E. 275.00 feet Lo itf intersection with the gasterly line
of Amber Street produced northwardly, the ploce ol beglnning. #3LN-125
SECOND! BEGINNING at A point of intersection of the essterly line of Amber
Strect produced northwardly snd the southerly line of Penn Avenue; thence eastwardly
along the southerly line of Penn Avenue, 5. 65° 07' JE.4" k. 408.81 feet to a point of
curve; dald point being 1G0.00 feet west ol the weaterly line of South Euclid Avenue,
83 the salid Jouth Buclid Avenue was widened to » width of 70 fect by Urdinance lp, 338
of the City of Pittsburgh, approved doptember 28, 1964; thence essterly and southerly
by 'an arc of & cirele having a radius of 100,00 feet, A central angle of 90 00' QO"
for an arc length of 157.08 feet to a point of tangent on the westerly line of South
Euclid Avenue, a8 widened by caid Urdinonce; thence southwardly along the weaterly lins
of South Buclid Avenue 5. 24" 52' 21.6" W, 100,55 feet to it§ intersection with the
northerly line of forwmer Mignonette 5Htreet, now vacated by Ordinoance Mo, 316 of the
City of Pittsburgh, approved September 14, 190L; Lhence westwirdly slong the northerly
line of said [ormoar Mignonette Ytreat d{now vacated), K. G5= 07' J8.4% W, 508,81 fect
to 8 point of intersection of the easterly line of Amber Street #s produced northwardly;
thence nprthwerdly along Lhe essterly line of Amber Street a#s produced U, 24L° 52v 216"
E. 200.55 feet to a peint of intersection with tha southerly line ol Penn Avenue, the
pluce” of beglnning, B4-D-179
THIRD: BEGIKNINU at a peint of intersection of the easterly line of former
Jouth Saint Clair Jureet, now vacated by Ordimance Mo. )16 of the City of Pittsburgh,
spproved Septembor 14, 1904 and the northerly line of former Mignonette Street, pow
vacated by Ordinance HNo. 316 of the Uity of Pitlsturgh, approved September L4, 1964;
thence eastwardly along the northerly line of said former Hignonette Street S, 65¢ O
384" E, 242,25 ferbt to its intersection with the westerly line of widened South Euclid
Avenue, as widened by Urdinance No. 338 of the tity of Pittsburgh approved September 28,
1964; thence soathwardly slong the westerly line ol snld widened South Euclid Avenue
S. 24° §52' 21.06" W. 409,03 feel to » point; thence westwardly K. 65° D7' 38.4" W.
242,25 [eet to a point of intersection with Lhe casterly linc of former South Saint
Clair Street [now vacated); thence northwardly slong the easterly line of said farmer
South Saint UGlair Street, N. 2&* 52* 21.6" E. LUY.0) feet to its intersectisn with
the rertherly line of ssid former Mignonette Street, the place ol b gitining. Eh-a-310
THE above three deseriptions sre e aceordonce with a survey of the Green
Engincering Company dated Jonuary 30, 1Y62, aa revised to hpril 15, 1966 and represent
the ssme property described as Parcels h-1)n, A-)lb and A-1lc in the Contracy fer
LDisposition by Gale of the land between Lhe Urban Hedevelopment ruthority of Flitsburgh
ard Vernon C, Hesl, Inc. dated Augnst 20, 1962 and recorded In the Hecorger's OFfice
of Allegheny County, Pennsylvernia, in Uecd Bock Vol. 4135, pige 15.
BLOCK 84-B: LOCUS KOS, 176, 179, 186, 195, 18s, 272, 271, 174
BLUGK 84-h: LOTS NOS. 167, 166, 169, 1bu, 16J, 16¢, 159, L4, 142, 1LS
146, 148, 147, 149, 68, 320, 216, 314, 413, 311, 231G, ILB, 295, 206,
300, 306, 2.7, 2L#, 269, 250, 251, 2465, 289, 290, 291, % 242,
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HIOLE BYofis LuTa aekac 179, 145, BLY, 1a0, X272, 030, au, 128, 1279, 149
P, LR, 1VEB, Pha, 175 L 174

helbg the sone property which was pecaired by Urban kedeveloprent nuthority
af Miivgburph, by virious needs, instrurent s, el orececdings, 811 ef which are plf
record.

UkbER and subject tn and togeother with casements for utilities a8 shown on
Hehedule "B of the Dispesition Contract, which Gentract is daled auguat 20, 1962 and
of rucord io the Hecorderts Offfce of hllegheny fcunty in Deen Boelk Volume L1349, pafne
15 #nd as shown on Uchedule "H" ol the sald Centract, as foliows:

{a]l bLosement ['or utilities on vacated onption of South Raint Clair Street.

{b} Lasement for utlbities on vacited Miguoncite Street from the easterly
line of Parcel a-1la described hereinabove Lo the westerly lire of Lhe utility esserent
in Gouth Saint Clsir Ytreet referred to in (a) ahove.

THLG COnVEERLCE §5 made under and subject to:

A Any state of Twctn an inspection or accurate survey mipght show.

0. Laws, ordinances, resolutlens, repulatlons and orders of il municipal,
county, stite, federal or other guverimental bodjes, bosrds, agenciczs or other
autiiority row or hereafter having kurisdictiuvn,

C. Ihe public casement in publie strects and slleys abutting ihe Froperty.

. The followlep easements:

Lasmements ns set forth hereinabove.

E. The lollowing covenants:

1. That the Urantee, for ilsell und ils successors and assigns, to
or of the property or any part thereofl, shall:

{#} Devere the Property to, ane only Lo nnd in accordance with the uses
specified in, und comply with the controls and restrictions with respect to the
P'roperty, contained in Section II of the Redeveloprient nrea Plan, (inclvding the
Urban Henewal 1tan, {referred to hereinalter na the "Flan"), which Plan is recorded
in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Allegheny County in Besd Book Vel. 4135,
poge 315, oand the Disposition Contrect between Vernen L. lieal, Inc. amd the Lrantor,
duved August 20, 1962 wnd recorded in the Recorder's Uffice of Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania, in Deed Dook Vol. 4102, page 314, which Controct has been diily ascigned
to the Gruntee herein, [referred te heraoinalter as the "Dispositlon Uontracih);

(b} Hot effect or exccute any agreencnt, lease, cenveyvance or other
instrument whercby the Property or sny part thereol is restricted upon the baais of
rage, religion, color, creed, or ostlopnal origin in the sale, lease, or accupancy
thereut;

{e) Not digeriminate in the use, sale oF lease of mny or all of the Fropercy
or Dul’dings or structures thereon against any person becase of race, creed, eolor,
religion or national orfgin; nor shall ony person be deprived of the right to live on
the Property or use any of the facillties therein by reason, of rece, creed, color,
religion or natienal origin.

{a) Comply with all State and local lawa, in effect from time te tisa, pro-
hibiting discrimlnotion or segregrtion by reason of race, religion, colaor or national
origin in the sale, lease or occupancy of the Proparty,

{e) Be without power te cell, lease or otherwise transfer the I'roperty or
any port thereof withoul the prior writticn consent of the Groantor until the Grantor
shall certify in writling that the Improvement$as provided by Section 5 ol the Disposition
Contract, have Leen compliated.

(£) Kake no changesn in the Improvements after the campletion of the construc-
tion thereof which would constitute a majar chanpe in sald Improvements ar in the
utilization of the property except with the wrilLen approval of the Lrantor, ond

(g}  Commence and complete the constructien of the Improvements Lo the
Property within Lie peried of time provided in the Dispositien Contrict.

s THE Upantee, lor ituell and its successors and assigns, further cove-

nats Ml agrees that the aforesald covenants shall be covennnts running with the land
and shnll be ip effecl until July 8, 2000, except for Lhe covensniy provided in para-
graphgs 1{b}, 1{c) nnd 1{d} hereof, which shall reanin in effcet without limitaticn as
Lo time and sholl be enforcesble by the Grantor, ita succesaors amd 0 85igns, the City
ef Pittsburgh, or any successor in titlo to the Uranteé of any of the Praperty or by
any pprty intergsted in any of the other real property or any part tharseol covered by
snid Plan agsinst the Grantee, its successors and assigns, of the property or any pert
thercef or an; interest therein, and any party in possession or occupancy of the Vroperty
or any part thereol; and the Grantee, for itzelf and {t5 succeasors and o saigns,
further agrees tihat sald covenants shall be enforceable by the Grantor for said entire
period of Liwe wilhout regard to whether the Grantor is or remaies an owner ol any lamnd
‘or interest uWorein to which spid covenanta relate,

F. THE fellowing expreas conditions:

1. THaT the Grantee, its successors or asaigns, shall commence and complete
the copatruction of the lmprovewments to the Property in accordance with the Disposition
Contract, and the Grantor, or its successors .or assigus, shall have o right of re-entry,
acd the estate hercby conveyed shall be [arfeited by reason of the failure of the Grantee
ity successors or assigns, vo to do, aud the ticle, to said eastute shall revert to and

ba revested iu Lhe said Gruntor or iLs successors or nsnige s, .

2, THAaT prior to completion of the Improvemonts a#s certified by the Grantor
pursupnt to sald Uisposition Contract. the Crantee, its successors or assipns, shall
not sell, leanse or olherwise transfer the Property or any part thercofl, or transler
ownership of more than ten perventum (10%) of the stock in the Grantee corporation or
of tho ntock of a corporate successor or assign, without the approval of the Graptor,
its succeasors or assigas, in accordance with the teras of the aforestid Dispnsition
Contract, [or bresch of which conditien the Grantor, or ity sucuessors or H49signs, shall
hava @ right of re-entry and the estute hereby conveyed shell be forfeited and the title
to #aid emtate shall revert to and he revestad in theswsid Grantor or 1Ls SuCCeSSOrs or
asalgns:

3. TWLT prior to completion of the Improvemenis as cerbified by the fHranter

T
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jeirtuant Lo the Disposition Sontract, the Ltantae, L5 slcgesncss ot pesipns, zhall
pay the real estote LaXes and any specinl susvasments on the P:opurly wilten aue ard shall
nal place or permiu aay lien or olher encumbronce o Le place on Lhe Froperty ocxcopl wg
sibhorized by Lihe soald Dirspesition Lentract, and shall npt sulfer sny levy or atiachtent,
Lo be wade upon Lhe Fruperty orf e be or remain & chorge or encunbrance on or agsins,

tic Property and, for any neglect nr fallure to hove such encusbrance vr lien removed

or discharped an provided o sald Contract, bthe estste hercby conveyed shall be Por-
feited by veason of the Tailure of the lirantee, its successors or assicgns, so to do and
the title o xaid egtabe shall revert Lo snd be revested in the satd birantor or Lts
succesnors or aasigns, &nd the Grantee, ar iLy successors or assipns shall have o rizghe
ol re-sutry,

PHUYIDED  however, that the righta of forfelture, re-entry and roverted of title
regerved by the Urdntor for o kreach of auy ol the forepgoing conditions shall be subject
to and shall not dmpair the lien of wny mortpgege or trust deed authorized hy the afore-
gald Uispoaition Lontract in existence at the time of the sald btreach, and any rights or

interests provided in ssid Cuntrict for the protection of whe holders of any evidence
ol indebledness secured by any such mertgapge or Lrust deed;

PROVIDED, further, that zald rights ef forfeiture, re-entry and reverted of
title hereby resorved by the Urantor for a breach of any of the foregoing corditions
shall not apply to parts or parecels of the Property on which the Improvements to be
constructed thereon have been completed and which have, purnusnt ro autheorization con-
todped in the Disposition Centract, been sold, conveyed, or leased Lo other parties.

G. THE Granvor, for iioell wnd its succeasora ond #3si;ns, covenonts and
fgrees thal ufter completion of the Ieprovements by the Wrantee on any individual paris
or parcels on snid Froperiy, as shown by a certificate of completion ol the Urantor,
which I5 to be recorded in the Office of the Hecorder of Beeds of sllepgheny Ucunty,
Peanvylvanla, any party purchasing individuol ports or parcels of the said praperty
Tram the Urantee, which the Granvec ig suthorized by the terms of sald Agreement to
sell, convey or lepss Lo other partics, shall not lbecsuse of such purchasc or ]ease}
incur sny oblipgation with respect to the construstion of the Improvemecnts on such parts

or parcels or Lo other parts or parcels of the Property.

WITH the appurtennnces: TO HAVE ik TO HULD the seme subject as aloresaid
unto and for tYhe uoe of the sald Groantee, its successora wnd assigns, FURLVEH,

AND the Grantor, for itpelf mnd ity succensors, covenAnts with the Grantee,
ity suecessors ond # ssigns, epainst all lawful clalmanta claiming by, through or under
Granvor, the Same aa! avery part thereof to Warrant and Defend,

THE sald Urantor doth hereby constitute and appelnt VIKCERT L. 5T. JOHNS to
be ils Attorney, for it and in 1ts name, and an ond lor lts corporste act and deed, to
acknowledpe thin Veed belore any person having.guthority by thae laws of the Commonwenlih
of Pennsylvanis to tske such acknowledpment Lo the intent that cthe same mey be duly
recorded, .
THIS Deed is made by virtue ond in pursusnce of a Reaoluticn duly adopted at a
Specinl Meeting of the members of the Grantor, duly culled and held on May 20, 1966, a
full quorum being present, authorizing snd directing tLhe same Lo be myde and done.

NOTICE: GRANTEE knows' that he may not be obtaining the right of Protection
againsl subsidence reanlting from ceal mining operations and thut the purchased property
may be protecled from damage due to mive subsidence by a private contract with the owners
of the economle interests in the ceoal. This acknnwledpgment is wade for the purpose
of complying with the provisions of section 1i of the Act of April 27, 1966, known as
the'licuninous mine subsidence ‘Bad conseratlon iet.

IN #1THESS WIEREOF, the said Granter has coused 1ts comuon tnd corporate gsenl
Ly Le alfixed Lo these presents by the hand of its Viece Chairman u#nd the some to be

duly atteated by ics dasistant Secretary. Dated the doy and year first above written,
ATTEST : WRBAK REDEYLLOPFENT AUTHOKITY
Mary E. Vopel OF PITTSBUNGH {Corp fical)
Ansistant Decretary By Georpe W. Hooney

Vice Chairman

{352,585 U.5.I.R.5,. Cancelled)
{33201.35 Penna. Hewl Estote T.T.4%. Cancelled)
(53201.35  City of Pgh BLT.T.S. Cancelled)

CUMRORYIALTH UF PERESTLVA LN ) I heieby certify that on this 25th duy of May a.0.
COUHYY DY ALLEGUENY 155, 1966, belore me, a kotary Public, in amd for the
) County and Commomwealth afuresald, personslly

appeared VINCELWE L. OT. JUHlS, the attorney named in the fovegsing Veed, ard by virtue am
in pursusnce of Lhe authority therein conferred upon him, scknowledped soid instrument
to be the nact and deed of the said URBAN REDEVELUPMENT aUTHOKITY OF PITY'SDURGH, ta the
end that iL may be recorded as such,
WITRESS my hond ayd notarial seol the doy and year above written.
Jeon C. Gordes liolary Public {E. P. Seal)
Pltegburgh, Allegheny County, Pa.
My commission expires Hay 20, 1946¢

CLICPIFICATE AS TO RBIEDENCE.
THe undersigned hereby certifies thot the precilse residence of the Grantee
hereln named {8 1018 Frick Building, Pitusburyg., Pennsylvaniae, 15€197.
John U. Saul.

fegistered in Allegheny County May 11, 1966

o, 25564 Hecnrded Fay 25, 1060 Time 1:30C P.M.
Written by Durkin Compaved by '}// j -
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